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TOMLOV TriL107 3-Lens Digital Microscope User Manual
Model: TriL107

1. INTRODUCTION

This manual provides detailed instructions for the proper setup, operation, and maintenance of your TOMLOV
TriL107 3-Lens Digital Microscope. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the device to ensure optimal
performance and longevity. Keep this manual for future reference.

2. SAFETY INFORMATION

Do not expose the microscope to extreme temperatures, humidity, or corrosive substances.

Avoid direct exposure of the lenses to strong light sources, which may damage the sensor.

Keep the device away from water and other liquids.

Do not attempt to disassemble or repair the microscope yourself. Contact customer support for assistance.

Ensure the power adapter is compatible with your local voltage.

Keep out of reach of children unless under adult supervision.

3. PACKAGE CONTENTS

Verify that all items listed below are included in your package:

7-Inch 3-Lens HDMI Digital Microscope (1 unit)

12.6-Inch Adjustable Stand (1 unit)

64GB Micro SD Card (1 unit - pre-installed)

Slides Bottom Light (1 unit)

Remote Control (1 unit)

USB Cable (2 units)

HDMI Cable (1 unit)

4. PRODUCT OVERVIEW
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The TOMLOV TriL107 features a versatile design with three interchangeable lenses and a high-resolution display
for various observation needs.

Key Components:

7-inch IPS Screen: Provides a clear, wide-angle view of magnified objects.

Rotating Lens Barrel: Allows for quick switching between the 1000X, 1500X, and 2500X lenses.

Focus Knob: Adjusts the focus for clear images.

Adjustable Stand: Provides stability and allows for height adjustments, especially useful for whole coin
viewing.

Integrated Lighting System: Includes 12 main LED lights, 2 gooseneck side lights, and a slide bottom light
for optimal illumination.

Control Buttons: For power, menu navigation, photo/video capture, and zoom.

Ports: HDMI and USB for external display connectivity.

Figure 1: Overview of the three specialized lenses for diverse observation needs.

5. SETUP INSTRUCTIONS

5.1 Assembly



1. Carefully unpack all components from the box.

2. Attach the microscope unit to the adjustable stand, securing it with the provided knob.

3. Connect the gooseneck side lights to the base and position them as needed.

4. Place the slide bottom light on the base if required for your observation.

5.2 Powering On/Off

Connect the microscope to a power source using one of the provided USB cables. The device contains a
rechargeable Lithium Ion battery.

Press and hold the power button on the microscope's display unit to turn it on or off.

5.3 Micro SD Card
The 64GB Micro SD card is pre-installed in the microscope. This card is essential for storing photos and videos.
Ensure it is securely in place before operation.

6. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

6.1 Lens Selection
The TriL107 features a rotating lens barrel for easy switching between the three lenses. Simply rotate the barrel to
select the desired magnification lens (1000X, 1500X, or 2500X).



Figure 2: Rotating the lens barrel to select different magnification lenses.

6.2 Focusing
Place the object you wish to observe on the base. Adjust the height of the microscope unit using the stand's
adjustment knob, then fine-tune the focus by rotating the focus wheel on the lens barrel until the image on the
screen is clear.

Video 1: Demonstrates the focusing process and lens switching for the TOMLOV TriL107 digital microscope.

6.3 Magnification Lenses

1000X Lens (2X-1000X): Ideal for observing coins, stamps, and other larger specimens. The adjustable
12.6-inch stand allows for a full view of entire coins.



Figure 3: Coin observation using the 1000X lens.

1500X Lens (10X-1500X): Designed for intricate tasks such as PCB soldering and watch repair. Offers a
longer working distance and a larger base for a stable workspace.



Figure 4: Soldering with the 1500X lens.

2500X Lens (2000X-2500X): Suitable for observing biological slides and microscopic details. Note: The
optimal observation distance for this lens is 3mm-4mm, requiring the lens to be very close to the object for
clear images.



Figure 5: Biological slide observation with the 2500X lens.

6.4 Lighting Adjustment
The microscope features a comprehensive lighting system:

12 Built-in LED Lens Lights: Provide direct illumination from around the lens.

2 Gooseneck Side Lights: Adjustable lights for angled illumination, reducing shadows.

Slide Bottom Light: For observing transparent specimens from below.

All lights can be dimmed and charged independently using their respective controls to achieve optimal viewing
conditions.



Figure 6: The versatile lighting system of the microscope.

6.5 Photo and Video Capture
The microscope supports one-button photo capture and video recording. Use the dedicated buttons on the display
unit or the wireless remote control to initiate these functions. All captured media is saved to the pre-installed 64GB
Micro SD card.

6.6 External Display Connection (HDMI & USB)
Connect the microscope to a larger screen (PC or TV) using the provided HDMI or USB cables for real-time
viewing and presentations. This allows for collaborative observation and detailed examination on a larger display.



Figure 7: Connecting the microscope to external displays.

6.7 Wireless Remote Control
The included wireless remote control allows for convenient adjustment of magnification, photo capture, and video
recording without touching the microscope. This minimizes screen shaking and sample disturbance, ensuring
stable observations.

7. MAINTENANCE

7.1 Cleaning

Lenses: Use a soft, lint-free cloth specifically designed for optical surfaces. For stubborn smudges, a small
amount of lens cleaning solution can be applied to the cloth (not directly to the lens).

Screen: Wipe the IPS screen gently with a soft, dry microfiber cloth. Avoid harsh chemicals.

Body: Clean the microscope body and stand with a slightly damp cloth. Ensure no moisture enters any
openings.

7.2 Storage
When not in use, store the microscope in a clean, dry, and dust-free environment. Use the original packaging or a
protective case to prevent damage.



8. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible Cause Solution

No image on
screen

Device not powered on; low
battery; loose cable connection.

Ensure device is powered on. Charge the battery. Check
USB cable connection.

Image is blurry
Incorrect focus; incorrect
working distance for lens; dirty
lens.

Adjust the focus knob. Ensure correct working distance for
the selected lens (especially 2500X). Clean the lens.

No image on
external
display

Incorrect cable connection;
wrong input selected on TV/PC.

Check HDMI/USB cable connections. Select the correct
input source on your TV/PC.

Cannot
capture
photos/videos

SD card full or not inserted
correctly; SD card error.

Check SD card status. Ensure it is inserted correctly.
Format the SD card (this will erase all data).

Lights not
working

Lights not turned on; low
battery for independent lights.

Turn on the lights. Charge the independent gooseneck
lights if applicable.

9. SPECIFICATIONS

Feature Detail

Model Name TriL107

Display 7-inch IPS Screen (178 Degrees Real Angle of View)

Magnification Up to 2500X (2X-1000X, 10X-1500X, 2000X-2500X)

Photo Resolution 30MP

Video Resolution 2K

Lighting System 12 Built-in LED, 2 Gooseneck Side Lights, Slide Bottom Light

Storage 64GB Micro SD Card (included)

Output HDMI, USB

Compatible Devices Laptop, Personal Computer, Television

Stand Height 12.6 inches (Adjustable)

Base Dimensions 7 x 8 inches

Material Aluminum Alloy

Color Black

Item Weight 3.31 pounds (approx. 1500 Grams)

Battery 1 Lithium Ion battery (included)

Voltage 5 Volts



10. WARRANTY AND SUPPORT

10.1 Warranty Information
Your TOMLOV TriL107 Digital Microscope is covered by a manufacturer's warranty. Please refer to the warranty
card included in your package or visit the official TOMLOV website for detailed warranty terms and conditions.

10.2 Customer Support
For technical assistance, troubleshooting, or any inquiries regarding your product, please contact TOMLOV
customer support. Contact details can typically be found on the TOMLOV website or in the product packaging.
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